
To: Members of the 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

Reverend R Bristow (Chairman)

Councillors Kevin Brooks, Robert Evans, David Jefferys, Keith Onslow and 
Sarah Phillips

Church of England: Mrs V Corbyn, Mr C Town and Reverend S Varney

Teachers: Mrs D Angell, Ms H Arnold and Ms S Odusola

Other Faiths: Mrs S Barnett, Mrs P Colling, Mr S Gupta, Mr R Hagley, 
Mr S Mahmood, Mr A Nandra and Mrs E Whitman

A meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education will be held at 
Bromley Civic Centre on WEDNESDAY 21 MARCH 2018 AT 6.00 PM 

MARK BOWEN
Director of Corporate Services

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/

A G E N D A

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6TH DECEMBER 2017 (Pages 3 - 10)

4   COMPLIANCE OF THE GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION (GDPR) 

5   ORAL UPDATE & PUBLICATIONS 

a   SACRE ADVISOR 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333 CONTACT: Jo Partridge
joanne.partridge@bromley.gov.uk

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7694
FAX: 020 8290 0608 DATE: 13 March 2018

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


b   SACRE ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 11 - 22)

c   NASACRE AGM 

d   MONITORING / COMPLAINING ABOUT NON-COMPLIANCE IN THE 
TEACHING OF RE (Pages 23 - 28)

6   SCHOOL VISITS 

7   SACRE DRAFT ACTION PLAN (Pages 29 - 30)

8   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Wednesday, 6th June 2018
Wednesday, 31st October 2018
Wednesday, 27th February 2019

All meetings to start at 6pm



1 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 6.30 pm on 6 December 2017 
 
 

Present: 
 

Reverend Roger Bristow (Chairman) 
 
 

 

Councillors Robert Evans, Keith Onslow and Sarah Phillips 
 

Mrs D Angell, Ms H Arnold, Mrs S Barnett, Mrs V Corbyn, 
Mr S Mahmood, Mr A Nandra, Mr J Stone, Mr C Town, 
Reverend S Varney and Mrs E Whitman 

 

 
Also Present: 
 

Carol Arnfield, LBB Head of Service for Early Years, 
Schools Standards and Adult Education 

 

 
 
12   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Jefferys, Patricia 
Colling, Ray Hagley and Sanjay Gupta. Apologies for lateness were received 
from Councillor Sarah Phillips. 
 
Councillor Keith Onslow apologised for having to leave the meeting early due 
to other commitments. 
 
 
13   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 
 
 
14   A) MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12TH JULY 2017 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12th July 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

B) MATTERS ARISING 
 

Minute 6: School Visits 
The Chairman advised members that, due to his other work commitments, Mr 
Kieran Osborne had stood down from his role as LBB Educational Advisor. 
This had therefore impacted on the SACRE, and school visits had not been 
able to take place during the autumn term. The Chairman had spoken to the 
Headteacher at Cudham CE Primary School, who had invited SACRE 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
6 December 2017 
 

2 

members to visit the school, and advised her that this would not currently be 
appropriate until a replacement Advisor with RE expertise was in post. 
 
The Chairman advised SACRE members that in the absence of the LBB 
Educational Advisor, he would be drafting a letter encouraging schools to 
engage with the SACRE. This would be circulated in the School’s Circular 
bulletin in January 2018, and would include a copy of the collective worship 
documents. 
 
Minute 8: SACRE Self Evaluation 
The Chairman informed SACRE members that information regarding 
Birmingham SACRE had proved difficult to source, as there was little 
information provided on the Local Authority website. 
 
 
15   ORAL UPDATE & PUBLICATIONS 
 

A) SACRE ADVISOR 
 

The Chairman informed SACRE members that a replacement RE Advisor was 
needed, and it was intended that Bromley SACRE would have one. There 
were two options that he wished to put to members so that they could be 
considered and explored. 
 
The first option was the suggestion that Bromley SACRE could share a RE 
Advisor with the London Borough of Bexley. These boroughs often worked 
together, and faced similar financial pressures. Bromley SACRE member, 
Virginia Corbyn, was the RE Advisor for Bexley SACRE, and the Chairman 
had spoken with her regarding this suggestion. The second option was to 
supplement the RE Advisor role, and provide support from elsewhere in the 
form of secondary RE teachers offering assistance. The Chairman had briefly 
discussed this with SACRE member, Jed Stone, who said he was keen to 
take on this role. 
 
As school visits took place during the school day, SACRE members queried if 
a secondary school teacher could be spared by their school to attend. The 
Chairman responded that it was proposed that the school would be 
approached to release the RE teacher for the time needed for the visits to 
take place. Mr Stone said that he expected this to be possible, but noted that 
his Headteacher had not yet been approached regarding this. 
 
One SACRE member considered that the precedent had been set by a 
previous RE Advisor, who had covered the same role for three of four 
boroughs. There had been a number of mergers of functions across Local 
Authorities, and they did not see a problem with Bromley and Bexley SACREs 
sharing a RE Advisor. The LB Bromley should not be looking to economise on 
the role, they should look to enhance it and offer a boost to the allowance. It 
was crucial to keep school visits going, and have the ability to offer advice to 
schools, and therefore both options were supported. 
 

Page 4



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
6 December 2017 

 

3 
 

The Chairman advised SACRE members that a major piece of work that 
would need to be undertaken by 
[...]
years previously, and it would be a surprise if it was wholly 
unsuitable, and therefore the need for a new syllabus would need to be 
demonstrated. The Chairman responded that the previous RE Advisor had 
canvassed the schools regarding their thoughts on, and use of, the Agreed 
Syllabus, but had received little feedback. The feedback that had been 
collected indicated that the Agreed Syllabus was fit for purpose, but was 
cumbersome and needed streamlining. 
 
Mr Mahmood noted that a previous RE Advisor had brought people together 
for round the table discussions, rather than just communicating via letters. 
This was felt to be much better for input and contribution, and it was 
suggested that a conference for Bromley teachers could be organised, which 
would allow the Local Authority to consider whether the Agreed Syllabus was 
fit for purpose. Councillor Evans suggested that a questionnaire regarding the 
use of the Agreed Syllabus could also be included in the letter that the 
Chairman was drafting to schools. The Chairman agreed that he would be 
happy to do this, and said that he liked the idea of getting teachers together to 
discuss what was happening in RE.        ACTION: Chairman 
 
Mrs Corbyn informed members that an RE Advisor role consisted of two 
strands of advice, for primary schools and secondary schools, which both had 

Page 5



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
6 December 2017 
 

4 

a different set of needs. As RE Advisor to Bexley SACRE, she covered the 
primary school strand, and secondary RE teachers did a lot of the secondary 
school work. Mr Stone advised members that there would be a meeting of the 
secondary school RE teachers taking place in February 2018, and he invited 
the Chairman to attend. The LBB Head of Service for Early Years, Schools 
Standards and Adult Education enquired if there were any similar meetings for 
primary teachers to attend. In response, the teacher representatives said that 
the previous RE Advisor had facilitated groups for clusters of teacher to share 
ideas. It was noted that primary teachers were not RE specialists, and valued 
the sharing of ideas and gaining of experience. Mrs Corbyn said that a large 
amount of time in her role as RE Advisor for Bexley SACRE was taken up by 
organising primary teacher meetings and that the need for them remained. 
 
(Councillor Keith Onslow left the meeting at 7.00pm) 
 

B) HUMANIST REPRESENTATIVE 
 

The Chairman advised members that Bromley SACRE had been contacted by 
Humanists UK with an offer to find a Humanist representative to sit on the 
SACRE. There had also been an approach from a member of the Baha’i faith 
who was interested in joining the SACRE. The Chairman asked SACRE 
members if they felt Humanist and Baha’i representatives were required, and 
if they should be appointed to Bromley SACRE. 
 
Members questioned what proportion of Bromley residents were members of 
the Baha’i faith. It was felt likely that it would be very minimal, but that it 
should be explored and considered further. With regards to a Humanist 
representative, one member said they felt it was important to look at what 
Bromley SACRE needed in terms of representation. When the request for a 
Humanist representative had been made previously, a number of questions 
were raised; what is SACRE, and what is religion. It was considered that not 
having a faith meant Humanism was not a religion, and they therefore felt it 
was not appropriate to bring someone on to the SACRE as it seemed 
contradictory. Another SACRE member expressed that whilst they accepted 
this, the needs of young people should be considered. They needed an 
overview of more than just religions, it was about choices in life, and therefore 
there was a role on the SACRE for a Humanist representative. Members 
responded that this was correct, but felt that there were other forums for this 
such as PSHE. 
 
(Councillor Sarah Phillips arrived at 7.05pm) 
 
In response to a question, the Chairman confirmed that SACREs could co-opt 
people with specific opinions if they felt necessary. The request had come 
following Sue Polydorou standing down as a Humanist representative, prior to 
which she had been a Councillor representative on the Bromley SACRE. The 
Chairman agreed that he felt the reason for not requiring a Humanist 
representative was in the name of the SACRE, highlighting the ‘Religious 
Education’ element. Humanism was a world view and position, not a religion, 

Page 6



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
6 December 2017 

 

5 
 

and it would be unusual for a SACRE to specifically want to appoint a 
Humanist representative. 
 
In response to a question, the Chairman advised members that the law stated 
that SACREs should have a membership that consisted of the major faith 
groups from the local community, and did not specify if they should, or should 
not, appoint a Humanist representative. It was noted that most SACREs 
would have members fulfilling other roles that may not hold a religious faith, 
and would therefore not have a specific need for a Humanist representative. 
Members considered that this was a decision that needed to be taken with 
great care, as it may invite other societies to want to join the membership of 
the SACRE. There needed to be clear guidance from Government regarding 
their role on SACREs; if it was just to hear their views, and without them 
having voting rights. 
 
Following a discussion, members were reminded that this was just a 
consultation, and that they should not jump ahead. It was felt that in a couple 
of years’ time other changes to legislation may be suggested. After this, 
decisions could be made, and it was agreed that Bromley SACRE should not 
be trying to break boundaries to be different. The Chairman advised members 
that similar comments had been made at the NASACRE AGM, where it had 
been felt that the Government were not focussed on making changes to RE in 
schools. Its current focus was on Brexit, and as a result there was little 
chance of policies being changed before 2019, but that the consultation may 
inform future policy changes. It was therefore agreed that a Humanist 
representative was not currently required on the Bromley SACRE.  
             ACTION: Chairman 

 
RESOLVED that: 
(i) the Chairman would advise Humanists UK that a representative 

was not currently required for the Bromley SACRE. 
(ii) the Chairman would contact the member of the Baha’i faith who 

had been interested in joining the SACRE to advise that the need 
for a representative would be explored, and considered further. 
 

 
C) SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 
 

SACRE members were informed by the Chairman that the SACRE Annual 
Report 2016-2017 was in progress. The report would be completed and 
submitted within the first three months of 2018. In response to a question, the 
Chairman advised SACRE member that the annual report would be submitted 
to; NASACRE, who would also publish it on their website; the Secretary of 
State from Education; and other relevant parties. The Chairman noted that the 
Commission on Religious Education’s ‘Interim Report: Religious Education for 
All’ suggested that ‘the Government should publish all SACRE annual reports 
publicly on a dedicated website’. 
 
 

Page 7



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
6 December 2017 
 

6 

D) COMMISSION ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION – INTERIM 
REPORT: RELIGIOUS EDUCATION FOR ALL 

 
The Commission on Religious Education was established to review the legal, 
education, and policy frameworks for RE in schools in England. The review 
was designed to inform policymakers, with the ultimate aim of improving the 
quality and rigour of RE, and its capacity to prepare pupils for life in modern 
Britain. The Commission had now published its interim report, ‘Religious 
Education for All’, which set out initial recommendations alongside a range of 
issues on which Commissioners wou
[...]
isits had been discussed under minute item 14 B) Matters Arising. 

Page 8



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
6 December 2017 

 

7 
 

17   SACRE DRAFT ACTION PLAN 
 
SACRE members were provided with a copy of the SACRE Draft Action Plan 
for 2017-2018, which included suggested amendments discussed at the 
meeting on 12th July 2017. The Chairman asked members to consider how 
the objectives could be achieved, as it was noted that discussions regarding a 
replacement RE Advisor were still to take place. SACRE members were 
asked to go away and think about what they could do personally to facilitate 
the SACREs objectives, and contact the Chairman to advise him. Members 
would need to be available for school visits; and if a conference for RE 
teachers were to be organised, who could co-ordinate it and who would be 
willing to attend. 
 
With reference to objective number 6 – ‘Provide information on curriculum to 
schools’, teacher representatives queried the use of the Fronter system. Their 
schools did not use it, and felt it was becoming defunct, and it was therefore 
not the best channel to provide information. The LBB Head of Service for 
Early Years, Schools Standards and Adult Education asked if there was 
another platform that the schools used that would be preferable. Teacher 
representatives said that if schools were part of Academy Trusts, they were 
likely to have their own hubs, so it was felt that information should be 
circulated directly to schools for them to decide where it should be stored and 
how it was accessed. 
 
Teacher representatives said that the Revised Agreed Syllabus needed to be 
easy to access in all schools, and suggested that it should be published within 
a specific SACRE area of the Local Authority website. The LBB Head of 
Service for Early Years, Schools Standards and Adult Education said that this 
would be explored – either within the LB Bromley website, or linked to the My 
Life website. Another alternative
[...]
e school faith event that took 
place across the borough. Mr Mahmood commented that in the time that he 
had been a member of Bromley SACRE, he could only recollect one other 
competition that members of the Jewish Community had organised for 
primary school aged pupils. It was noted that it took an enormous amount of 
work to organise school competitions, and they relied on enthusiastic teachers 
to encourage their students to be involved. 
 
SACRE members suggested that as the Islamic Competition was for pupils in 
Year 8, an essay competition could be introduced for sixth formers to write a 
detailed and philosophical piece on ‘the place of religion in the modern world’. 
 
 
Reverend Varney informed SACRE members of some work that he had been 
involved in as part of Bromley’s Three Faiths Forum. This was an active inter-
faith group that had representatives from the Muslim, Jewish and Christian 
faiths, who had met throughout the year. In terms of practical work, they had 
been collecting hampers for distribution through Citizens UK, to refugees that 
had been settled within the London Borough of Southwark. 
 
 
19   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday 28th February 2018 
 
 
All meetings to start at 6pm 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.38 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 10



1 
 

 
 
 
 

BROMLEY STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 
ON 

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 

BROMLEY SACRE 
 
 

ANNUAL REPORT 
 

FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2016-2017 

 

 
 

 

 
 

BROMLEY SACRE is a member of the National Association of SACREs 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5b



2 
 

 
Introduction to the Annual Report 2016-17 

 

Bromley Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
 

Every Local Authority is required to have a SACRE which is made up of four groups; (A) 

Faith representatives, (B) The Church of England, (C) Teachers and (D) Councillors.  

The committee should reflect the faiths within the community. 
 

SACREs have responsibility for advising a Local Authori
[...]
Education Collective 
Worship approaches 
 

1. Annual letter to schools  - 
encouraging them to enagage 
with the SACRE and advise of 
available resources 

2. Invite school visits 
3. Members undertake school visits  
4. Committee considers school 

reports 

 
 
 
 
SACRE members 
at least one per 
year 

 
 
 
 
Up to 4 school 
visits - 2 per 
term 

Meaningful visits or discussion 
completed and reports discussed at 
SACRE meetings.  

5. Share best practice with 
local SACREs 

Invite local SACREs to present once 
a year, providing an update on how 
they are doing 

Chairman / Clerk Annually  

6. Provide information on 
curriculum to schools 

Upload resources onto the Fronter 
system. 

Education 
services 

Occasional 
updating 

Schools able to access syllabus 

7. Evaluate SACRE work 
and establish priorities  

Item at each meeting - using the 
NASACRE self-evaluation document 

All SACRE 
members  

Summer term 
meeting 

Evaluation identified success criteria 
are met 

8. Preparation of Revised 
Syllabus 

Revision of the current Bromley 
Agreed Syllabus for RE 

Education 
services 

By September 
2018 

Revised Agreed Syllabus for RE 
available for schools from 1 Sept 2018 

 

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6TH DECEMBER 2017
	Minutes

	5b SACRE ANNUAL REPORT
	5d Monitoring / complaining about non-compliance in the teaching of RE
	Why SACREs need to consider complaining about RE in their area

	7 SACRE DRAFT ACTION PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


1

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

Minutes of the meeting held at 6.00 pm on 21 March 2018

Present:

Reverend Roger Bristow (Chairman)

Councillors Kevin Brooks, Robert Evans, David Jefferys 
and Sarah Phillips
Mrs D Angell, Ms H Arnold, Mr R Hagley, Mr S Mahmood, 
Mr A Nandra, Mr C Town and Reverend S Varney

Also Present:

Julia Andrew, LBB Head of School Standards

20  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

The Chairman welcomed Julia Andrew, Head of School Standards to the 
meeting.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Keith Onslow, 
Samantha Barnett, Patricia Colling, Virginia Corbyn, Sanjay Gupta, Edlene 
Whitman and Carol Arnfield – LBB Head of Service for Early Years, School 
Standards and Adult Education. Apologies for lateness were received from 
Councillor Sarah Phillips and Christopher Town.

The Chairman informed members that Mr Jed Stone had resigned from his 
role on the SACRE Committee. As the London Borough of Bromley’s 
Development Control Committee had not ratified their decision to grant 
planning permission for Bullers Wood School for Boys, Mr Stone felt he could 
no longer sit on a Council Committee. The Chairman said that he had tried to 
contact Mr Stone on a number of occasions to discuss his decision. Currently, 
he had not received a response, and had hoped that now a temporary site for 
the school had been agreed, Mr Stone may reconsider his resignation.

Mr Mahmood emphasised that Mr Stone would be a great loss to the SACRE 
as he had made a valuable contribution over many years. This had been 
expected to continue, with Mr Stone providing support in relation to the 
secondary elements of the SACRE Advisor’s role. Mr Mahmood’s plea was for 
the Chairman to try and persuade him to return. The Chairman agreed that he 
would continue to try and make contact with Mr Stone to discuss his decision.

     ACTION: Chairman



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education
21 March 2018

2

21  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

22  A) MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6TH DECEMBER 
2017

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6th December 2017 
be confirmed as a correct record.

B)  MATTERS ARISING

Minute 15: Oral Update & Publications – A) SACRE Advisor
The Chairman advised members that the letter to schools encouraging them 
to engage with the SACRE had not yet been sent, as the issue of resourcing 
the SACRE had not yet been resolved. This would be delayed until the 
SACRE was able to say something worthwhile, and be in a position to deliver 
anything they promised.

Minute 15: Oral Update & Publications – B) Humanist Representative
The Chairman informed members that since the last meeting, he had advised 
Humanists UK and the member of the Baha’i faith who had been interested in 
joining the SACRE, that representatives were not currently required for the 
Bromley SACRE.

Minute 17: SACRE Draft Action Plan
The Chairman advised members that Bromley schools were not using Fronter 
in the way LBB officers had expected. In the past, the Bromley Agreed 
Syllabus and related documents had been uploaded on to Fronter as it was 
believed it would allow them to be easily accessible for all staff. The LBB 
Head of School Standards said she had since discovered that only 
Headteachers and special educational needs coordinators (SENCO) had 
access to Fronter, which was password protected. Although the use of Fronter 
was being reviewed in Bromley, it was considered to be useful. SACRE 
needed an area within it, which was available to all, so she was exploring if all 
teachers could be provided with password access.

A teacher representative noted that her school had previously used Fronter, 
but had since decided it was not suited to their needs, and were using Pixl 
instead. Another platform suggested was London Grid for Learning (LGfL), 
which required a login and password, but all teachers would already have 
access. Members considered that there was no need for SACRE documents 
to be password protected. They felt it was important that the documents were 
available to everyone, including parents. There would be a need to 
communicate to Headteachers what information was available and how it 
could be accessed. The Chairman agreed, and said that this would be 
included in the letter drafted to schools.

ACTION: LBB Head of School Standards



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education
21 March 2018

3

23  COMPLIANCE OF THE GENERAL DATA PROTECTION 
REGULATION (GDPR)

The Chairman informed members that the General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR) would come into effect from 25th May 2018. The SACRE 
would need to be sure it handled any data it held properly, and be aware of 
who was responsible for it. As the SACRE was part of the London Borough of 
Bromley they were ultimately responsible, but if individuals processed any 
data that could identify people, they needed to do it carefully. If one person 
misused the data, lost information or breached the regulations, the whole of 
the SACRE would be accountable.

Members were requested to inform the Chairman and clerk as soon as 
possible if they became aware that a document had been mislaid; and any 
papers that they handled, which included any personal information, would 
need to be kept securely. Members noted that the personal details of SACRE 
members should only be used for the purposes of the Committee, and not be 
passed on to any third parties.

The Chairman advised SACRE members that ‘Compliance of the General 
Data Protection Regulation (GDPR)’ would become a standing item on future 
agendas to act as a reminder.

24  ORAL UPDATE & PUBLICATIONS

a SACRE ADVISOR 

The Chairman reminded SACRE members that at the last meeting on 6th 
December 2017, a possible plan to cover the SACRE Advisor role had been 
suggested, with Ms Virginia Corbyn using some of her time to cover the 
primary elements, and Mr Jed Stone the secondary. As Mr Stone had since 
resigned from his role on the Committee, the Chairman and LBB officers were 
considering a way forward, and welcomed any suggestions from members. 

In response to a question, the Chairman said that every Local Authority had a 
pot of money allocated for School Standards. In previous years, when the pot 
of money had been larger, SACRE had been allocated its own budget. As this 
was no longer the case, the SACRE would need to bid for money required 
from the School Standards budget. There was an argument that the School 
Standards budget should only be used to the benefit of the schools that the 
Local Authority had direct responsibility for. However, very few schools were 
left, as most within the Borough had become Academies. 

Members considered that if there was not a SACRE Advisor, the SACRE 
would be unable to fulfil its statutory duties. Previous SACRE Advisors had 
arranged teacher training events and activities for schools. These were highly 
valuable and it was felt that all students should benefit, whether they attended 
Local Authority schools or Academies. Reverend Varney noted that during the 
previous academic year there had been money available, indirectly, to fund 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education
21 March 2018

4

the time of Mr Kieran Osborne, and at the last meeting it had been agreed 
that Bromley SACRE would draw on Ms Corbyn’s expertise, which it was 
assumed would not be cost free. The Chairman stated that it had been 
planned to share the cost of Ms Corbyn’s time with the London Borough of 
Bexley, but a definitive amount had not yet been decided. Reverend Varney 
said that some of the required elements of work to be undertaken were 
known; leading on school visits and writing report; attending meetings and 
following up any actions; and contributing to the SACRE Annual Report. The 
required hours to deliver these could be roughly calculated, and a bid for 
funding submitted. It would then be up to the London Borough of Bromley to 
decide if they would fund the role. Members understood that there was a 
structural problem in the method the money was drawn down, but this was not 
the SACRE’s issue and they needed an Advisor’s time and expertise in order 
to deliver their statutory role.

Reverend Varney offered to meet with the Chairman and LBB officers to 
discuss the SACRE’s requirements. The Chairman agreed that this would be 
beneficial and requested that a meeting be arranged after Easter for himself, 
the LBB Head of Early Years, School Standards and Adult Education, the LBB 
Head of School Standards and Reverend Varney to agree the requirements of 
funding a SACRE Advisor role. It was noted that Ms Corbyn had agreed to 
assist with the primary elements of the role, but a secondary advisor would 
still need to be identified. If Ms Corbyn was to facilitate the revision of the 
Bromley Agreed Syllabus, the work required by the secondary advisor would 
be reduced. Members considered that as most secondary schools in the 
Borough were Academies, the RE leaders were able to facilitate network and 
communication methods via a different model to primary schools. The 
Chairman noted that before Mr Osborne had left his role as LBB RE Advisor, 
he had been exploring the possibility of forming a wider schools network with 
the Heads of RE at Hayes School and Ravens Wood School. The Chairman 
said he would contact Mr Osborne and see if this had been established, and if 
so, enquire if and how it could be ‘tapped into’.      ACTION: Chairman

RESOLVED that a meeting be organised after Easter to discuss a bid to 
fund a SACRE Advisor role.

b SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 

SACRE members had been provided with a copy of the Annual Report 2016-
2017. The Chairman advised that the report was mainly factual and included 
exam results tables, membership and attendance at meetings. Members 
commented that overall the report was very positive.

Members enquired as to how the production of the Annual Report had been 
funded. The Chairman responded that it had been a joint effort between 
himself, the LBB Head of Service for Early Years, School Standards and Adult 
Education, and the clerk as part of their job roles. It was noted that when the 
SACRE had an RE Advisor, there had been more content than what there 
was currently.



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education
21 March 2018

5

Members enquired who the SACRE Annual Report was circulated to. The 
Chairman confirmed that the clerk submitted it to NASACRE, the Secretary of 
State for Education and all Councillors. Councillor Representatives queried 
why the report did not go to a meeting of Full Council, and requested that it 
did so in order to raise the profile of the SACRE.   ACTION: Clerk

c NASACRE AGM 

The Chairman advised members that he would be attending the NASACRE 
Conference and AGM, which was being held on Thursday 24th May 2018 at 
the Merchant Taylors’ Hall, City of London. The theme of the conference 
would be ‘Stronger Together - Celebrating the power of Community’. There 
was scope for another member of the SACRE to attend, and members were 
advised to contact the Clerk as soon as possible if they would like a place 
booked.

The Chairman would report back on the NASACRE Conference and AGM at 
the next meeting.

d MONITORING / COMPLAINING ABOUT NON-COMPLIANCE 
IN THE TEACHING OF RE 

SACRE members were provided with copies of two documents entitled 
‘Report for NATRE on LA maintained schools’ and ‘Why SACREs should 
complain to schools when they neglect RE’. Both documents referenced the 
‘State of the Nation Report’, which the Chairman had highlighted at the last 
SACRE meeting. It was noted that these documents acted as a reminder that 
this was part of a SACRE member’s responsibilities. Members visited schools 
by invitation, which would cease if the schools felt that the SACREs feedback 
was that they were not happy with what they had seen. The SACRE was 
there to support and assist the schools, and were not there to inspect them, 
but members could not ‘turn a blind eye’ if what they saw was wrong, as it 
would make them complicit with it.

Members enquired if there were any schools which SACRE representatives 
had visited where they had been worried about what they had seen. The 
Chairman said that a number of interesting discussions had taken place with 
Headteachers during previous visits, where he had been firm and advised that 
they could not do certain things, but there was nowhere that he had been 
where he had thought it was terrible, although if a school knew they were not 
compliant, they would be very unlikely to invite SACRE members to visit.

The Chairman stated that, when invited into schools to see their delivery of 
Religious Education, SACRE members were generally impressed with what 
they saw. They sometimes made suggestions of other things that the school 
could do, and if they did not see any Collective Worship taking place, they 
usually just commented that they were disappointed not to view what the 
school did. Mr Mahmood expressed that he favoured an indirect approach, 
with members saying what the SACRE’s understanding is, and then drafting a 
report following the visit. In response to a question, the Chairman confirmed 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education
21 March 2018

6

that a report was written after each visit to a school, and the school were 
provided with a copy. The report should be available for Ofsted Inspectors to 
view, however it was not known how often they would request to see 
documents relating to Religious Education and Collective Worship. The LBB 
Head of School Standards said that Ofsted should be viewing documents 
from across the curriculum, and that the Headteacher should be making these 
documents available to Ofsted Inspectors. There should also be a policy on 
Religious Education, and a lead within the school.

25  SCHOOL VISITS

The Chairman advised members that as the SACRE did not currently have an 
RE Advisor, no school visits had been able to take place since the last 
meeting. However, he had been invited to attend this years’ RE Day at James 
Dixon Primary School, and the invite had been extended to SACRE members. 
The clerk had informed members that it would take place on the morning of 
Wednesday 28th March 2018, 9.00am - 12.00pm, and the Chairman, 
Councillor Robert Evans, Edlene Whitman and Virginia Corbyn would be 
attending.

26  SACRE DRAFT ACTION PLAN

SACRE members were provided with a copy of the SACRE Draft Action Plan 
for 2017-18. Members noted that the Action Plan would be a good starting 
point for setting out the requirements for the SACRE Advisor role, and enable 
them to apply for funding from the School Standards budget.

27  ANY OTHER BUSINESS

Mr Mahmood informed SACRE members that he would be unable to attend 
the meeting planned for 6th June 2018, and asked if it would be possible to 
look for an alternative date. The Chairman agreed that this would be explored, 
and members would be advised of the new date.   ACTION: Clerk

Subsequently, a new date of Wednesday 4th July 2018 was agreed for the 
summer term meeting.

28  DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Wednesday 4th July 2018
Wednesday 31st October 2018
Wednesday 27th February 2019

All meetings to start at 6pm

The Meeting ended at 6.57 pm
Chairman


